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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Kawartha Downs Fraserville 

Date     Saturday, 21 Jul 2018 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Race 1 - 9: Clear (Temp: 26 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 9: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 9 Number of 
qualifying races  

3 MW Total Entries  63/68 

Mutual Handle $35,761 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Mike Arrand, Brian  

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

 Trainer of REBEL CHILD, Gavin Christie, was assessed a monetary penalty of 
$100 for causing this horse to be scratched from the 7th race due to a stable 
error in violation of AGCO rule 20.03.01 (a) (SB 50374).  

Races:  

1. Inquiry on #6 CLASSIC SCARLET (Justin Turcotte) before the ¼ mile pole; #6 
did cause interference to #4 DUNE SPEED (charted with an interference break) 
and #1 TANZANIAN (charted with interference) while off stride; no placing 
necessary as #6 finished last (6th). Clear.  

2. Driver of #1 DAM LUCKY, Reg Gassien, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO 
rule 22.05.01 (k) (failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) by going 
a second quarter in 31 4/5 seconds and assessed a monetary penalty of $100 
(SB 50375). Clear.  

3. Driver of #8 FIRST KISS, Doug Hie, stated that his horse made a break after the 
¾ mile pole; video review did not confirm that his horse broke; #8 must qualify for 
time (2:02:2) and is on the Starter’s List (trainer notified). Driver of #5 
HAZUSEENMYBUCKET, Justin Turcotte, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO 
rules 22.23.01 (b) (excessive urging) and 22.23.03 (a & b) (hand above head 
and beyond 90o relative to the track) and assessed a three day driving 
suspension (to be served 4-6 August, inclusive) and a $200 monetary penalty 
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(SB 50376). Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. The starter, Steve Skene, placed #7 SETNTHEWORLDONFIRE on the starters 
list relative to AGCO rule 22.03 (j)(vii) (failure to come into position behind the 
starting gate) (trainer notified). Clear.  

6. Collision after the race between #1 MISTY DE VIE (Justin Turcotte) and #4 
ATOMIC MILLION AM (Guy Gagnon) as #1 turned suddenly, causing the 
following horse #7 AMBLE OVER HANOVER (James Gillespie) to stop 
suddenly, rear and fall; no injuries to any horses or drivers. Clear.  

7. Start delayed due to broken equipment on #3 ON CRUISE CONTROL (crupper). 
Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

Claims: None.  

 
 


